
1 

POC:  LCDR Tonya Cooper, Tonya.Cooper@hhs.gov, 240.453.6037  

 
 
 
 
PHYSICIAN 
CAPT Ezra J. Barzilay 
Medical Epidemiology 
CDC 
1600 Clifford Rd. MS: E-98 
Atlanta, GA 30329 
Phone: (404)718-4560 
Mobile: (404)954-0604 
Fax: (404)728-6091 
Ebarzilay@cdc.gov 
 
Co-Chair 
CAPT Dana Thomas 
Medical Epidemiology 
CDC 
1 Calle Inga, Unit PH-D 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00913 
Office: (787) 765-2929 x3866 
Mobile: (202) 680-8863 
wii6@cdc.gov 
 
DENTAL 
CDR Vicky Ottmers, D.D.S. 
Western Regional Consultant 
Department of Homeland 
Security 
South Texas Detention Complex 
566 Veterans Drive   
Pearsall, TX 78061            
Phone: (210) 231-4735 
Clinic:  (210) 231-4744 
Vicky.S.Ottmers@ice.dhs.gov 
 
NURSE  
CDR Mary Brooks 
FDA  
10903 New Hampshire Ave  
WO 66, Room 2524  
Silver Spring, MD 20993  
Phone (301) 796-6078 
Mary.Brooks@fda.hhs.gov 
NPACCHAIR2016@fda.hhs.gov 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
ENGINEER 
LCDR Kimberly Piermatteo 
FDA/CDRH/OCE/DICE 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue 
White Oak Bldg. 32,  
Room 3271 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 
Phone: (301)-796-6081 
kimberly.piermatteo@fda.hhs.gov  

 
SCIENTIST 
CDR Matthew Murphy 
President’s Malaria Initiative 
(PMI) Program 
Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention 
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia 
Office: 251-11-30-6002  Ext. 6773 
Email: MMurphy@cdc.gov     
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
CDR Carolyn J. Oyster 
Marine Safety, Environmental & 
Occupational Health 
US Coast Guard  
1 USCG Training Center 
Marine Safety Branch 
115 Hamilton Hall 
Yorktown, VA 23690 
(office) 757.856.2727  
(fax) 757.856.2394 
Carolyn.J.Oyster@uscg.mil 
 
VETERINARY 
CDR Evan Shukan 
NIH/NINDS/AHCS 
Bldg 35, Rm GE349 
35Convent Dr., MSC 3722  
Bethesda, MD 20892 
Phone: (301) 451-3095 

shukanet@mail.nih.gov  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
PHARMACY 
CAPT Aaron Sigler 
FDA/CDER 
10903 New Hampshire Ave 
WO75 RM3682 HFD-650 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 
Phone: 240-402-8786 
Aaron.Sigler@fda.hhs.gov 
 
DIETITIAN 
CDR Merel Kozlosky 

Bldg 10, RmB2-2426 
10 Center Drive MSC 1078 
Federal Bureau of Prisons 
Bethesda, MD 20892-1078 
Phone: (301) 451-5884 
kozloskym@cc.nih.gov  
 
 
THERAPIST 
Alicia Souvignier, DPT, GCS 
CDR USPHS 
OIC Rehab Warrior Recovery 
Ctr Blg. 7488  
Sutherland Circle 
Fort Carson, CO 80913  
Phone: 719-526-3257  
Fax:  719-526-3088 
Alicia.r.souvignier.mil@mail.
mil 
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CDR Mitchel K. Holliday 
Central Office 
Health Services Division 
Federal Bureau of Prisons 
2110 East Center Street 
Rochester, MN  55904 
Phone:  (507) 424-7469  
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PAC Chairs Group Executive 
Secretary 
CDR Jessica Feda 
Federal Bureau of Prisons 
Chief, Rehabilitation Services 
FMC Rochester 
2110 East Center Street 
Rochester, MN 55904 
Phone: 507-287-0674 ext7490 
jfeda@bop.gov  
 
HEALTH SERVICES  
CDR Bobby Rasulnia 
Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention 
Office for State, Tribal, Local and 
Territorial Support 
1600 Clifton Rd, NE, MS E70 
Atlanta, GA 30329 
404-498-0374 
Fax: 404-471-8656 
BBA9@cdc.gov 

 
CPO LIAISON 
RADM Pamela Schweitzer 
CPO, Pharmacy  
CMS/CMCS/DSG/DSS 
7500 Security Blvd, Mailstop: S2-
22-16   
Baltimore, MD 21244-1850 
Phone: 410-786-2832 
pamela.schweitzer@cms.hhs.gov 
  
 
DIVISION OF COMMISSIONED 
CORPS PERSONNEL AND 
READINESS 
RADM Joan Hunter 
Director, DCCPR 
Plaza Level 
1101 Wootton Parkway 
Rockville, MD 20852 
Phone: (240) 453-6080 
Joan.hunter@hhs.gov 
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COUNCIL (Co-Chairs) 
LCDR James Warner 
USCG Sector Houston 
Senior Health Services Officer 
13411 Hillard St 
Houston, TX 77034 
Phone: (281) 464-4611 
James.D.Warner@uscg.mil 
 
CDR David Laird 
FDA/CFSAN 
6502 South Archer Rd 
Bedford Park, IL 60501 
(708) 924-0619 
David.Laird@fda.hhs.gov 
 
JUNIOR OFFICER ADVISORY 
GROUP 
CAPT Sara Newman 
JOAG Senior Advisor 
National Park Service 
1201 Eye Street, NW 
11th Floor 
Washington DC 20005 
Phone: (202)- 513-7225 
Fax: (202)-371-2226 
Sara_newman@nps.gov 
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GROUP 
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JOAG Chair 2015-2016 
CDC 
395 E Street SW Suite 9050 
Washington DC 20201 
Phone: (202)-245-0668 
egarza@cdc.gov  
 
LCDR Cara Halldin 
JOAG Vice-Chair 2015-2016 
CDC 
1095 Willowdale Rd.  
Mailstop HG 900 
Morgantown, WV 26505 
Phone: (304)-285-5899 
challdin@cdc.gov 
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JOAG Chair-Elect 2015-2016 
FDA/CDRH  
10903 New Hampshire Ave. 
White Oak Bldg. 32, Rm. 
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Silver Spring, MD 20993 
Phone: (301)-796-5614 
Samantha.spindel@fda.hhs.
gov  
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